- Rule 247

Dated 26 October 2011

Contact Detals

You do not have to give any contact nformaten in Carolvn Foden

the bov opposite but it you do it will help Companies KPMG LLLP

House to contact vou tf there 15 a query on the form St James' Squzu e

The contact information that you give will be visible 1o Manchestel

suarchers of the public record M2 6DS
United Kmgdom lel 01514735132
DX Numbe DX 724620 Manchester 42 DX Exchange

WEDNESDAY

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrators’ progress report

Form 2 24B

2.24B

Name of Company Company numbe:

Pontins Bimgo Limited 03127498

Int the Court case numbe:

High Court ot Justice Companies Couit 10298 of 2010
[tall name of court)

We

David James Costley-Wood  Jane Bronwen Monaity  Robert Andiew Croxen
KPMG LLP KPMG LLP KPMG LLP

St James' Square St James Square St James’ Square
Manchester Manchester Manchester

M2 6DS M2 68 M2 6DS

United Kingdom .

Jomt Admmstrators of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

from to

22 June 2011 % ’_y)erﬂ}!l

Signed W

)ﬂﬁ\dmmlstl ators

W hen vou have completed and signed this furm please send 1t to the Registrar of Companies at-

|" ’INI |||| NI ||| “Nl Imml ||| Companms flouse Crown Way Cardift C1 14 3UZ DN 33050 Cardilf
*ARO17YWR*
AZ5 7

02/11/2011

COMPANIES HOUSE -




Pontins Bingo Limited (In
Admimstration)

Progress Report
For the period 22 June 2011 to
26 October 2011

KPMG LLP
26 October 2011
This report contans 6 pages
Appendices contain 7 pages

See Notice About this Report  All rights reserved

Q2001 kPMG 11 P g UK himmed habilsts particistup moa subsidran of KPMG Fwope LLP and amember fam ot the KPMG netwoesh of
mdependent member fins affiliated witll KPMG Inteoninon il Coopuiative 1 Swiss antiiv: Al nighis ieseonoed




coigl

Pontrres Bingo Lunted (I Adnnnistration)
For the period 22 June 2011 10 26 October 201 1

APMG TP
26 Ocrober 201 1

I

J

Tl

[VF]

L2

L]

6

Contents

1 Executive Summary

[ Office Holders

12 About this repott

2 Statement of proposals

3 Progress to date

31 Strategy & trading

32  Communication

33 Assets

34 Liabilities

35  Expenses lor the period

4 Comments on the Appendices

41 Appendix 1 Statutorv information

472 Appendin 2 Receipts & payments account for the pettod

43  Appendin 3 Analysis of office holdeis™ tume costs

44  Appendin 4 Expenses for the period

45  Appendix 3 lomt Adnunistiatots”™ proposals

46  Appendin 6 Extract fiom the Insolvency rules 1986

5 Appendix 1: Statutory information

6 Appendix 2: Office holders’ receipts and payments
account for the period 22 June 2011 to 26 October 2011 8

7 Appendix 3: Analysis of office holders’ time costs for

the period 22 June 2011 to 26 October 2011




A

Ponins Binga Linuved (In Admunistration)

For the period 22 Tune 2011 10 26 October 20111
KPMGILP

26 Qctober 2011

8 Appendix 4: Schedule of expenses for the period 22
June 2011 to 26 October 2011 10

9 Appendix 5: Joint Administrators’ proposals 11

10 Appendix 6: Extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 12




11

(S

Pontins Bingo Limted (In Admunstration)

For the penind 22 hune 2001 1o 26 October 2001
APVIG LLP

26 October 204 1

Executive Summary

o This progiess 1epoit covels the final period fiom 22 June 2011 to 26 October 201 |

e The loint Adnunistiators Statement of Piroposals was approved on 25 February 2011
and has not been madified

¢ Tollowing appoimtment we were unable to sell the company o the business and the
Joint Administrators 10le has therefore been limited to the disposal of the remamning
assets

s Based on the level of realisations no funds became avaitable for unsecuted creditors

o [ull details of the lomt Admmistiators Progress Repoit are attached together with all
the relevant statutory information mcluded by way of Appendices

David Costley-Wood
Jomt Administrator

Office Holders

Joimnt Admunstrator — David Costley-Wood
Jont Admnustraior — Jane Bronwen Monarty

Jomt Admunisttator — Robert Andiew Croaen

About this report

This Repoit has been prepaied by David Costley-Wood Jane Bionwen Moiiaity and
Robert Andrew Crosen, the loint Admiustators of Pontins Bmgo Limited ( the
Company') solely to comply with then statutory duty to report to creditors under the
Insolvency Rules 1986 on the progiess of the adnunistration and for no other purpose It
1s not suitable to be relied upon by any other peison. o1 for any other puipose. or i any
other context

This Report has not been prepared in contemplation of 1t betng used and 1s not suitabie 1o
be used to inform any mvestment decision n i1elation 10 the debt of or any financial
interest i the Company

Any estimated outcomes for cieditors included i this Report aie itlustrative only and
cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors

Any person that chooses to 1ely on this Report for any purpose o1 in any context other
than under the Insolvency Rules 1986 does so at 1ts own nish  lo the fullest extent
permitted by law, the Joint Admmistrators do not assume any responsibility and will not
accept any frabihity m1espect of this Repott to any such peison

See Notice About this Report At ights rescrved 1




(8]

[

[¥S]

(W

A

Pontors Binge Lanted (In Adnunistration)
For the period 22 June 2011 to 26 Ocrober 201 ]
KPMG LIP

26 October 2011

David Costley-Wood and Robeit Cioxen are authonised to act as msolvency practiioners
by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of England and Wales Jane Morariy s
authorised to act as an nsolvency practinoner by the Institute of Chartered Accountants
i Ireland

The Jomt Admnistiatons act as agents for the Company and contiact without peisonal
liability  The appointments of the Jomt Adnunistrators ate personal to them and, to the
fullest extent permuited by law. KPMG LLP does not assume any responsibility and wall
not accept any hability to any peison m 1espect of this Repoit o the conduct of the
administration

Statement of proposals

The Jomt Admmistratons Statement of Proposals was curculated on 14 February 2011

Pursuant to paragraph 52(1)b) of Schedule B of the Insolvency Act 1986, a creditors
meeting was not convened and one was not subsequently requisitioned by creditors  As a
result the Statement of Proposals was deemed to have been appioved on 25 Febiuary
2011 pursuant to Rule 2 33(5A) with the exception of any proposals in relation to the
Jomt Adminstiators  fees or discharge of hability

Progress to date

Strategy & trading

The mutial strategy was to continue notmal bingo operations with the objective being to
include them as part ot the sale of the overall Pontins busimess  Howevet, as previously
reported, this could not be achieved as 1t was deemed totlowing legal advice, that the
bingo operating licences weie not transtenable and consequently had no value

As the operating Licences had no value and the Company had no other assets (other than
cash at bank which was recoveied m a pievious perod), the Jont Admimstratoss’
proposals have theiefore been completed and consequently the Company will be
dissolved approximately thiee months after the filing of this teport at Companies House

Communication

The Joint Administrators wiote to all known creditors on 23 December 2010 advising
them of their appointment

The Jomt Administrators™ Statement of Proposals was cniculated 1o all creditors of the
Company on 14 Februaiv 2011

The first Progress Repott was cinculated to all known creditors of the Company on 18
July 2011

See Notice About this Report - All rights reserved 3




|FS
L)

[F5]
s
W]

(W8]
wn

A

Pontins Buigo Linted (he Adnunstration)

For the period 22 June 2001 10 26 October 2011
APMG HIP

26 October 2011

Assets

The Company's assets were dealt with duning the pievious penods of the administration

Liabilities
Secured creditors

As previously reported theie 1s no secunity 1egistered agamnst the Company s assets

Preferential creditors

As previously repoited as theire were no employees directly emploved by the Company at
the date of the appomtment of the Joint Adminstiatots, there wete no claims in respect of
anrears of wages o holiday pav

Unsecured creditors

As the Company had limited assets no funds became avaslable to enable a distribution to
unsecuied creditors

Expenses for the period

¢ The ieceipts and payments for the petiod are set out in the attached Recerpts and
Payments Account at Appendix 2

e The office holdeis” time costs for the penod of this repoit are also attached at
Appendin 3

e The basis of the lees chaiged 1s time/ costs and was approved on 18 July 2011 by
unsecured creditors

e Expenses for this penod 1otal £40.487 including amounts incuned but not paid (see
Appendin 4 for detaris)

Additional mformation about the expenses charged tor the period 15 available from the
office holder upon request by any secuied cireditor, and any other cieditor o1 creditors
owed 5% or more 1n value of the unsecured habilittes listed  Full details of the process to
obtait more mformation under Rufe 2 48A of the Insolvency Rules 1986 ( IR867) and to
challenge the Joint Admimistrators remuneration and expenses under Rule 2 109 1R86 are
mcluded in Appendis 6 should creditors wish to do so

Sce Notree: About this Report - AL nights reserved

[#¥]




41

LN
3]

Pontins Bingo Limed (In Admnnstration)
For the period 22 June 2011 to 26 October 2011
KPNG LLP

26 Qctober 2011

Comments on the Appendices

Appendix 1: Statutory information

Information regarding the Company and details of the appomtment of the Jomt
Administiators can be tound at Appendin |

Appendix 2: Receipts & payments account for the period

A receipts and payments four the penod can be found at Appendin 2 The only majol
expense incurred during the final perrod was the Jomnt Administators 1emuneration
which 1s detailed i paragraph 4 3 below

Appendix 3: Analysis of office holders’ time costs

The statutory provisions relating to adimmistiators remuneratuon aie set out nn Rule 2 106
of the IR86

To date the Jomt Admimistrators” tume has amounted to 154 hours at a total cost of
£41,819 and an average howly 1ate of £272 A detailed analysis of these costs. piepared
pwisvant to Statement of Insolvency Practice 9, 15 attached to this report at Appendin 3

This includes work undertaken in 1espect of tax. VAT, emplovee pensions and health and
safety advice from KPMG n-house specialists

Please note that all staff who have worked on this assignment mcluding cashiers and
secretarial staff, have charged tme directly to the assignment and are included in the
analysis of ime spent  The cost of statf employed in cential admuinistration functions 1s
not charged directly 1o tlus assignment but 1s reflected in the geneial level of chaige out
rates

The Joint Admuustratots have the approval of the unsccured creditors in this case to draw
fees and a total of £13 715 has been drawn in this 1espect

To deteinune 1f the quantum of the tees taken s 1easonable the analysis included at
Appendix 3 should be reviewed and any additional mformation can be requested by any
secuted creditor or any unsecured creditor(s) with at least 5% m value of the unsecured
debt v accordance with Rule 2 48A of the 1R86 (as amcended) This request must be
made within 21 days of receipt of this report  The full text of that rule can be found at
Appendix 6

A cieditors guide to fees can be found at

hitp //www i3 org uk/uploads/sip/SIP9 v3Apul 2007(t) pdf

However, iIf you are unable to access this guide and would lihe a copy please contact
Caiolyn Foden on 0151 473 5132

Information regaiding the major time incurred during the final penod s detatled below

See Notice About this Report Al nights resaved 4




44

45

[a—

I~

LD

Ponnns Bingo Limuted (In Advunntration)

For the period 22 June 2001 10 26 October 2011
APVGTLP

26 October 2011

Checklists and reviews

Time costs of £2.038 representing 7 hours have been mcuned i reviewing files and
ensuring all statutory obhgations are complied with

Closure and related formahties

Time costs of £2,184 1epiesenting 7 hows, have been mecurted n prepating the case fol
closure

Post appointment corporation tax

The Jomnt Admunistiators have piepared post-appomtment corporation tax retuins for the
Company with the assistance of mm-house tax specialists

Time costs of £4,115 1epresenting 14 hows have been mcuned to date i relation to this
mattel

Statutory reporting
Time costs of £3,224, repicsenting 11 howrs, have been incurted m prepanng and
distributing reports to all cieditors

Appendix 4: Expenses for the period

Expenses for the period are summaiised 1 Appendin 4 which include the tune costs as
analysed in Appendin 3 and costs which have been mcuired during the penicd but not yet
paid

Cieditors are 1enunded that the basis on which fees have been 1eported has been agreed
However to determine 1f the quantum of the fees taken 1s 1easonable the analysis included
at Appendin 3 should be 1eviewed and any additional imformation can be requested by
any secured cieditor o1 any unsccued cieditor{s) with at least 5% wm value of the
unsecured debt 1n accordance with rule 2 48A [R86 [Nhis request must be made wathin 21
days receipt of the teport The tull text of that 1ule can be found at Appendin 5

In addition creditors are reminded that the quantum can be challenged by unsecuied
creditot(s) with at least 10% in value excluding that creditors claim by making an
application to court in accordance with rule 2 109 IR86 The full text of this tule can also
be found at Appendin 6

Appendix 5: Joint Administrators’ proposals

A copy of the Jomt Administiators”™ pioposals was sent to all known cieditors on 14
Februaiy 2011 as part of the imual teport to creditois  The proposals are summarised at
Appendin 5 There weie no amendments to or deviations fiom the Jomt Administrators”
proposals

Consequently, m accordance with Resolution 1 of the proposals. it 1s our miention to
apply to have the Company dissolved

See Noiiee About this Report - All nghis reserved

un




46

oz

Pantiny Bingo Limned (In Admmistration)

For the period 22 June 2001 1o 26 October 2011
APMG LLP

26 October 2011

Appendix 6: Extract from the Insolvency rules 1986

Additional mformation about the expenses chaiged tor the period s available from the
officc holders upon 1equest by any sccwed cieditors and any unsecured creditor ot
creditors owed 5% or more n value of the unsecured habilities histed Full details of the
process to obtain more information under Rule 2 48A 1R86 and to the challenge the Jomnt
Administrators” 1temuneration and expenses under Rule 2 109 are included 1 Appendin 6
should creditors which to do so

See Notice About this Repant AD nghts 1esenad 6




5

hciac

Pontins Bingo Limuted (In Adnunistrution)

[ or the period 22 June 2001 to 26 October 2011
APMG LD

26 October 2011

Appendix 1: Statutory information

Appomtment

Company name &
trading stvle

Admuustration

Date of appomtment

Office holders details

Apphcation of EC
tegulations

Company registration
number

Previous registered
office

Piesent 1egistered
office

Pontins Bmgo Limited

The Admimistration Oirder was made on 22 December 2010 1n
the Ihgh Court of Justice, Companes Court Court
admuistration number 10 298 of 2010

22 December 2010

David Costley-Wood was appomted on 22 December 2010 and
15 authonised 1o act as an insolvency practiioner by the Institute
of Chaitered Accountants of England and Wales

Jane Bronwen Monarty was appomted on 22 December 2010
and is authorised to act as an nsolvency practitioner by the
Institute of Chartered Accountants m I[reland

Robeit Andrew Cioxen was appomted on 22 December 2010
and 1s authorised to act as an nsolvency practitioner by the
Institute of Chaitered Accountants of England and Wales

EC 1egulatons apply and these proceedings will be the Mam
Proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the E£C regulations

Company Information

(03127498

c/o Ponuns Holiday Centie, Shote Road Southpoit PR8 2PZ

KPMG LLP St James Square. Manchester M2 6DS

See Notice About this Repoii All nghts 1eserved 7




Pontirs Bingo Lumited (In Admumisiration)

For the periad 22 hie 2011 10 26 October 2011
KPMGILP

26 October 2011

6 Appendix 2: Office holders’ receipts and payments
account for the period 22 June 2011 to 26 October 2011

Pontins Bingo Limited
(In Admimstration}
Admnistrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 22/06/2011 From 22/12,2010
of Affurs lo 26/10/2011 To 26/10/2011

ASSET REALISATTONS

VAT retunds (pre-app'o) NIL 1286 25
1232500  Cashat bank NIL 12 49 67
NIEL 13 786 22

COS1 Of REALISATIONS

Jomt Adminstrators' fees 13714 51 1357237
Irrecoverabke VA 40 74 320
Storage costs 2599 2599
Bank charges 30 65 182 66
(13831 89) (13786 22}
|
12,525 00 (13.831 89) 0 00

RLPRESENTED BY

NIL

See Notice About this Report: Al nights iesetved 8




Ponnns Bingo Lomuted (In Admunistration)

For the perwod 22 June 2011 10 26 Ociober 2011
APMG LLP

26 October 2011

7 Appendix 3: Analysis of office holders’ time costs for the
period 22 June 2011 to 26 October 2011

Consohdated time spent by Partnes/ Manager Admims-  Support Total Total cost  Average
grade director trator hours £ rate £
Activiey

Admmistration & planning

Statutory receipts & paviwnis 000 (00 040 000 040 96 00 230 00
Strategy documents 000 050 170 0 X0 620350 282 05
Closure & related formabties 0 00 320 430 000 770 218400 2R3 64
Chechists and revews 230 000 4 00 000 6350 203730 31346
: lFees & WIP 000 000 133 000 135 32400 240 00
Books and records 000 000 040 000 (40 96 00 240 00
General cashering 000 000 1 60 060 220 35900 163 18
Reconchations 0w 000 010 000 010 24 00 240 00
Inttial & 1 & VAT reviews 0 00 000 150 000 150 36000 240 00
Post appomtiment VA (04 000 320 000 320 62175 194 30
PPost appomtment C T 000 490 8§ 60 000 1330 411450 304 78
250 860 2733 060 3905 1083725 277 32
Iavestigation
D | orm drafting/submission 000 130 0 (0 000 130 448 30 34500
000 130 00D 000 130 44830 34300
Creditors
! Creditor correspondence 000 U 0o 305 000 305 602 00 197 38
\ Reports to creditors 100 300 543 000 1143 322350 281 53
1 Pension funds 000 000 060 400 (60 124 30 207 54
I {30 300 910 600 1510 395000 261 59
| Total hours/cost 3350 14 90 36 43 060 3343 1323573 274 77
|
Fees drawn Hours/Costs to date
\ 13/t 000 9850 26 634 75 270 61
I
| Inthe pero 13 714 31 3545 1523575 274 77
| Ci 371451 15395 4189050 27210

Sew Notiew About this Report - All nghts ieserved 9




Appendix 4: Schedule of expenses for the period 22 June

2011 to 26 October 2011

Pontins Bingo Lumited (In Admanrstration)
Forthe period 22 June 2011 10 26 October 2011

KPya Hip
26 Ociober 2011

Section Account Accrued Paud Total
Cost of realisations  Jont Admimisuatots'  26.654 75 1371451 40,369 26
fees
[hecoverable VAT - 40 74 40 74
Storage costs - 2599 2599
Bank chatpes 5063 5065
TOTAL 26,654 75 13,831 89 40,486.64

Sce Notice About this Report Al nighas sescived




R

Pontins Bingo Linuted (In Admunistration)

For the period 22 June 2011 to 26 October 2011
KPMG LEP

26 October 2011

Appendix 5: Joint Administrators’ proposals

The Jomt Admmistrators proposed the following

To continue to do ail such things 1easonably expedient and geneally exeicise all then
powers as contained in Schedule | to the Act as Jomnt Administrators as they. i then
discretion, consider desirable 1n order to masimise realisations from the assets of the
Company

To seek and extension to the Admuistiation penod 1f deemed necessaiy by the Jomt
Admnmnstrators puisuant to paiagraph 76 of Schedule B to the Act

When 1t 1s considered that no furthes distributions to cieditors will be made and that
the Jomt Admumistrators have concluded their duties to take the necessary steps to
move the Company from Admimistiation to dissolution, pursuant to patagiaph 84 ot
Schedule B1 to the Act

That the Admimistiators are discharged from hability in respect of any action of theirs
as Admumustrators pursuant to paragraph 98(1) of Schedule Bl to the Act upon
registratson of the notice given pursuant to paragraph 84 of Schedule Bl to the Act,
and

[n relation 10 Jomt Admimistratons” fees

That 1n the event that no cieditors  commuttee 1s formed or 1f no deteitmination of the
creditors comnuttee s teached. the loint Adminstrators will seek approvat from the
unsecured creditors  The lomt Admunstators will be authoused to diaw fees on
account from the assets of Pontms Bimgo Limited fiom time to ume duning the period
of Admuustration based on time properly spent at charge out rates that reflect the
complexity of the assignment  Also. the Jont Admimistiatots will seek appioval to
draw disbursements fiom time to time and

That the costs of KPMG LLP Pension. Tax and VA1 advice provided to the Jount
Admimstrator s be based upon tume costs and shall be paid out of the asscts of Pontins
Bingo Limited

Sec Notice About this Report - Al rights reserved bl




10

A

Pontirrs Bingo Linnted (In Admunistration)
For the perod 22 June 2011 to 26 October 2011
APV LLD

26 October 2011

Appendix 6: Extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986

IR86

2,48A Creditors’ request for further information
(1} If- {a) within 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 2 47-
(1) a secwed creditor or
{11} an unsecured creditor with the concurience of at least 5% n value of the unsecured
creditors (including the eredior in question), or
(b) with the pernussion of the court upon an apphication made within that perod of 2}
days, any unsecuted cieditor the adminmisttator for further information about
remunetation or expenses {other than pre-administtanon costs) set out 1n a stalement
required by Rule 2 47(1)(db) ot (de) the admimstrator must, within 14 days of receipt
of the request, comply with paragraph (2)
(2} The admmistrator complies with this paragraph by either—
{a) providing all of the information ashed to1, or
(b) so tar as the admumistrator considers that—
(1) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be cycessive or
(n) disclosure of the nformation would be piejudicial to the conduct of the
admimistration o might reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any person,

or
(1) the admumistiator s subject to an obhigaton of confidentrality i 1espect of the
information,

gving reasons for not providing all of the mformation
{(3) Any credrtor, who need not be the same as the cteditor who requested further information
under paragraph (1) mav apply to the court within 21 days of—

(a) the giving by the administratot of 1easons {o1 not providing all ot the informanion ashed

for, or

{b) the expiry of' the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1)

and the court may make such onder as it thinks just

{4) Without prejudice to the generahty of paragiaph (3), the onder of the court under that paragiaph
may extend the period of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 2 109(1B) by such fuither period as the
court thinks just

2 109 Creditors' claim that remuneration 1s or other expenses are excessive
{1y Any secured crednor. or any unsecuted ereditor with either the concustence of at least 10% i
value of the unsecured vieditors (includimg that creditor) or the permission of the cowt, may
apply 10 the court for one o1 more of the orders in paragraph (4)
{(1A) An apphcation may be made on the giounds thar—
(2) the remuneration chaiged by the admumistrator
(b) the basis fived tor the adminstrator s remuneration under Rule 2 106
(c) expenses incuried by the adminisirator
ts o1 are 1n all the circumstances excessive or i the case of an application under sub-
paragraph (b) nappropriate
(1B) The applicatton must subject to any oider of the comt under Rule 2 48A(4) be made no
later than 8 weeks after 1eceipt by the applicant of the progress repoit which first reports the
charging of the remuneration or the incuning of the expenses in question { the relevant report )
(2) The court may, 1f 1t thinks that no sufficient cause 15 shown tor a 1eduction, dismiss it without
a hearing but it shall not do so without giving the applicant at least 5 business days’ notice upon
receipt of which the applicant may require the court to hst the application for a without notice
hearing |f the applicatron 1s not dismissed the coutt shall fix a venue for it to be heard and give

See Notice About this Report - All rrghts 1eserved b2




Pontns Bingo Linuted (In Admanistration)

For the perrod 22 June 2001 ta 26 October 2011
APVIG TP

26 October 2011

notice to the applicant accordigly
(3) The applicant shall at least 14 days before the heaimg send to the adminisitator a notice
stating the venue and accompanied by a copy of the application and of any c¢vidence which the
applicant intends to adduce in suppoit of it
(4) 1f the court considers the apphcation to be well-founded 1t must make one ot more of the
following orders—
(a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the admnustator was entitled to
charge
(b) an ordet fixing the basis of temuneration at a reduced 1ate o1 amount
(c) an order changimg the basis of remuneration,
(d) an order that some o1 all of the remuneration oi expenses i question be treated as not
being expenses of the admimistration,
(e) an order that the admmmstrator o the adminsstrator s personal repiesentative pay 1o the
company the amount of the excess of remuneiation o1 expenses o such part of the excess
as the court may specity
and may make any other order that it thinks just, but an oider under sub-paragraph (b) or (c)
may be made only i respect of periods after the petiod covered by the relevant 1eport
(3} Unless the court orders otherwise the costs of the application shall be paid by the applicant
and ate not payable as an expense of the administration

Sew Notice About thes Report - Aflrights reserved 13




